
rrteirqt nrq, sreta,ol, ftr{infr{ltJ
€larr,od-tz

Asset Recovery Branch, First floor,
(X, Sivagnanam Road,T-Nagar, Chennai-l7

tffrarreu : 243s6(,g6 tffi tF AX :24t!$2.Q

f-*ale-malt : cmarb-cho@mahabank.co.ln

lut rftlrr'
*mlgurftrrl

csETfirctilc 6i6rirrd, 1s01, frYqrdffi{-( gt-s
Head Offlce: LOKMANGAL,I S0I,SHIVAJINAGAR,PUNE-5

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMilIOVABLE PROPERTIES

[See proviso to rule 8(6)l

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of lmmovable Assets under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets
and Enbrcement of Security lnterest Ad.,2OO2 read with proviso to Rule 8(6) of the Security lnterest (Enforcement)
Rules,2002.

Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower(s) and Guarantor(s) that the below
described immovable property mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the possession of which has been taken
by the Authorised Officer of Bank of Maharashtra, Secured Creditor, will be sold on 'As is where is', nAs is what is'
and 'Whatever there is' on 13.03.2020, for recovery/dues Mentioned in Golumn No.2, due to the Bank of
Maharashtra. Secured Creditor from below mentioned Bonowers (name mentioned at Golumn No.l) and from the
Guarantors (name mentioned at column No.t). The reserve price will be as mention at Column No.4 and the
Earnest Money Deposit will be as mention at Golumn No.4 for each of the property/ies mentioned at Column No.3:-

Golumn
No.

t. Name & Address of the
Borrower(s)/G uarantor(s)

(t) Mr.R. Suresh, (Borrower),

S/o.Mr.G. Ramamurthy, 124,6th Street, Sasthiri Nagar, Pulianthope, Decaster

Road, Chennai - 600 012.

(2) Mrs.S. Ammul, (Guarantor),

Wo.Mr. R. Suresh, residing al124,6th Street, Sasthiri Nagar, Pulianthope,

Decaster Road, Chennai - 600 012.

2. Outstanding Amount
(in ?)

Rs.21,28,561/- (Rupees Twenty one lakhs twenty eight thousand five
hundred and sixty one only) plus prevailing rate of interest with effect from
18.03.2016 plus other charges.

3. Description of the
property

Schedule 'A' Property : All that piece and parcel of the land and building
bearing Plot No.102 &102 A with an extent of 2518 Sq.ft Ganapathy Nagar, 2nd
Street, Anakaputhur, Alandur Taluk, Kancheepuram District, Tamilnadu and
having Flat No.F-l, First Floor and bounded North By : 20 Feet wide Road;
South By : Plot No. 101; East By: Vacant Plot and West By : 30 Feet Road.

Schedule 'B' Property : 275 Sq. Ft. (25.55 Sq. Meter) of undivided share of
Land in " A'schedule mentioned proper$ (Plot No. 102 A).

Schedule 'C' Propefi : Super Built up Flat No. Fl, with Plinth area of 570 Sq
Ft. in the 1st floor of the building construc'ted in the .A' schedule propefi Land (
Plot No. 102 & 102 A).

4. (i) Reserve Price (R.P)

(i0 EMD of the Propefi
(iii) Bid increase Amount

(i) Rs.i5,20,000r-

(ii) Rs.1,52,000/-

(iii) Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty thousand only)

5. (i) Time of e.auction (i) f3.03.2020 between 11.30 am to 12.30 pm e:rtensions of 5 minutes
duration each



(ii) Date ot lnspoction

(llt) Time of hspectlon
(lD 05.03.2020

(iii) 10.00 am to 5.00 pm with prior appolntment.

6. last dato for 3ubmbsion
of onllne Bid

11.03.2020 upto 23.59 hourB

1. The properties are being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS' and 'AS lS WHAT lS BASIS' and the E-Auc{ions will be
conducled 'On Line'. The auction sale will be 'On line E-Audion / Bidding through website The austion sale will
be 'On line E-Auction / Bidding hrough websiE htFs://!r rrvy.bankeauctions.@m on 13.03.2020 between
11.304M b 12.30PM witrl auto extenEions fior 5 minutes in case bid is placed with in last 5 minutes. Please
visit http:/www.bankofmaharashfa.in/ or http://tenders.gov.in/ and https://lr,uM.bankeauc{ions.com for E-
Auction Tender Documents containing online e-auction bid fom, Oeclaration, General Terms and conditions of
online auclion sale. lntending bidders shall hold a valid email address. For details with regard to E-auction,
please contact M/S.CI lndia h,t. Ltd., Plot No 301,lst Floor, Udyog Vihar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - 122015;
Tel:0124-4302000 Mobile:+g1 9840446485 Fax:01244302010 E-Mail-shrinatth.naEsimhaan@c1india.com,
trr@c1india.com, support@bankauclions.com and also for more information kindly contact Authorised offcer,
Asset Recovery Branch, Mr.Surendra R Deokar, Mobile No. : +91-8956381477, Phones: 0(,4-2436 4410,2432
7650. Fax: 04+24338248, email : legaLche@mahabank.co.in, zmchennai@mahabank.oo.in,
cmarb_che@mahabank.co.in, brmgrl 941 @mahabank.co.in.

2. To the Best of knowledge and information of the Bank, there is no encumbEnce on any property. Ho{uever, the
Bidder/s has to satisfy himself about the details of property before submitting their bids/taking part in e-auction sale
proceedings. The bidder/ purchaser should make their orvn inquiries regarding any statutory liabilities, anears of
tax, claims etc. by themselves before making the bid. The Bank does not undertake any responsibility to procure
any permission/license, NOC etc. in rcspect of the property offered for sale or for any dues like outstanding
weter/seNice charges, transfer fees, eledricity dues, dues of the Municipal Corporation/ local authodty/ Cc
operative Housing Society or any other dues, taxes, levies, feeytransfer Ees if any, in respect of and/or in relation
to the sale of the said property. SuccessfiJl bidder has to comply with the provbions of lncome Tax regarding
purchase of prcperty & to pay the tax to the authorities as per applicable rates.

3. The intending purchasera/bidders are required to deposit EMD NEFT / RTGS Transfer in the Account No.
6022145351'1, Name of the A/c. : SARFAESI EMD account, Name of the Beneficiary : Bank of Maharashtra A/c.- .

Property Lot No & Name of the Bonrower (as the case may be) IFS Code : MAH80000450 .

4. lntending bidder should hold a valid e-mail id. lnterested bidders should have their (,wn affangements br intemet
service. lntemet connectivity and other paraphemalia rcquirements shall have to be ensured by the bidders
themselves.

5. All persons panicipating in the E Auction should submit suficient and acceptable proof of their identity, r$idence
address and copy of PAN/TAN cards etc. The bidders should upload scanned copies of PAN card and proof of
residential address, while submitting e.tender. The bidders other than individuals should also upload proper
mandate for e bidding & A copy of the tender form along with the enclosures submitted online (also mentioning the
UTR No. and the account number through which EMD is remitted) shall be forwarded to the Authorized Ofiicer of
Bank of Maharashtra, Asset Recovery Brancfi, No.4, Sivagnanam Road, T. Nagar, Chennai - 600 017 by
11.03.2020 by 5.00 pm,

6. Prospective bidders may avail online training on e.auction from iirs.Cl lndia Art Ltd., Plot t{o 301,1tr Floor,
Udyog Vlhar Phase-2,Gurgaon, Haryana - l22015i Tel:0124.0302000 tlobile:+gl 9840446,185 Far: 0124-
4302010 E- lail@ El&1!!g!E.co!q, gspglg@EAEllggugls@ Prior to
the date of RAuction.

7. E-Audion is being held on 'AS lS WHERE lS AND WHATEVER THERE lS BASIS' ater taking symbolic
possession of the properties. Successful bidder/s shall have to get physical posse$ion of the properti* at his/their
own cost, risk & responsibility. Though the Bank will facilitate in taking possession by obtaining orders ftom the
competent authorities.

8. The Eamest Money Oeposit (EMD) of the successful bidder shall be retained towards part sale consideration
and he EMD of umuccessful bidders shall be refunded. The Eamest Money Deposit shall not bear any interest.



The successful bidder shall have to depGit 25% of the sale price, immediately on acceptance of bid price by the
Autholized Officer and the balance of the sale price on or beforc I sth day of sale or within such e)dended period as
agreed upon in writing and solely at the discretion of th€ Authorized Ofiicer.

9. The intending purchasets can inspect the property/i$ with prior appointment at his/her olim expenses.

10. The successful bidder \rould bear all the cfiarges/Ges payable for conveyance such as stamp duty, regisbation
fiee oa any other cost as applicable as per the la$r. All statutory/non statutory dues, tax6, rates, assessmenB,
charges fees etc will be the responsibility of the successftrl bidder only.

1 1 . ln the event of any default in payment of any of the amounts, or if the sale is not completed by reason of any
defau[ on the part of the successful bidder, the Bank shall be entitled to forftit all the monies till men paid by the
successful bidder and put up the property in que$ion br resale/disposal in iB absolute disdetion, and the
defaulting successful bidder shall forfeit all claim b the property or to any part of the sum for whicfi it may be
subsequently sold.

12. The Authorized Ofiicer /Bank is not bound to accept the highest ofier and has the absolute ght to accept or
reject any or all offe(s) or adjoum/postsone/cancel the eAuction or wihdraw any propedy or portion thereof from
the audion proceedings at any sEge without assigning any reason thereof. Highest bid will be provisionally
accepted on "subject to approval' basis and the highest bidder shall not have any righUtitle over the property until
the sale is confirmed by the Authorised Officer.

13. On confirmation of the sale by the Bank and compliance of the terms of payment, the Authorized offcer shall
i$ue a cenificate of sale of the said property in favor of the successtul bidder/purchaser in the form given in
Appendix V to Enforcement of Security lnterest Rules. The sale certifcate shall be Bsued only in the same name in
which the tender is submitted.

14. Tho sale shall be subject to rules/conditions prescribed under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial
Assets and Enbrcement of Security lnterest Act, 2002.

15. Words and expressions used herein above shall have the same meanings respedively assigned to them in
SARFAESI Act, 2002, and the Rules famed flere under.

16. Disputes, if any, shall be within the jurisdic-tion of Chennai Courts only.

17. This publication is also 15 day's notice required under section 13(8) (6) of Securitization Ad to the above
borrower&uarantors.

For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please reEr to the link provided in Bank of Maharashtra Secured
Credito/s website i.e. hfrp:rrwww.bankoftn.har$htra.ln prcperties-for-aale

Special lnstructiom : Bidding in the last minutes and seconds should be avoided in the bidders o ,n interest.
Neither the Bank of Maharashtra nor the Seryice Provider will be responsible for any lapses/failure (lntemet failure,
povuer failure etc.).

The borower / guarantoB are hercby notified to pay the sum as mentioned above along with upto dated ir erest
and ancillary expenses before u|e date of auciion, failing which the property will be auctioned / sold and balance
dues if any will be recovered with interest and cost.

Oaf:e:25.02.2020
Place : Chennai

c
AuthorFed Officer

Bank of Maharashtra


